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223 1st Street, Eaton, CO  80615 

 
 

LAND USE HEARING 

REQUEST FOR BOT ACTION 

 

Date of Presentation: May 20, 2021 

 

Staff Lead: Ben Thurston, AICP 

 
 

Case Name:  Brown Farm Planned Unit Development (PUD) Schematic Plan & Preliminary Plat 

Case Address: 17650 County Road 74, Eaton, CO 80615 

Applicant: Kris Pickett on behalf of Brown Farm LLC 

 

1. Purpose:  The purpose of this agenda item is to consider a request for approval of a Planned Unit 

Development (PUD) Schematic Plan and Preliminary Plat for a development of a maximum of 845 

dwelling units (including single-family detached, single-family attached, and multi-family) 

and a maximum of 147,568 square feet of non-residential uses. 
 

2. Background:  On May 6, 2021 the Planning Commission (PC) opened a public hearing on this case.  

The Planning Commission voted 4-0 to recommend approval of the PUD Schematic Plan & Preliminary 

Plat, subject to the conditions discussed at the hearing. 

 

3. Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the Brown Farm PUD Schematic Plan & 

Preliminary Plat with conditions. The recommended conditions are outlined in the staff report and draft 

resolution, and new conditions may be added or removed by the Board as they deem necessary.  

 

4. Planning Commission Recommendation:  Approve with conditions. 

 

5. BOCC Action Required:  Approve, Deny, or Continue the case to a future date. 

 

6. Enclosures  

a. Updated Staff Memo and packet to Planning Commission on 5/6/2021 

b. Draft Resolution 

 

mailto:Jeff@eatonco.org


TOWN OF EATON  Date prepared: 4/30/2021 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING Meeting Date: 5/6/2021 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Project Name: Brown Farm PUD Schematic Plan & Preliminary Plat 

Project Address: 17650 County Road 74, Eaton, CO 80615 

Applicants: Kris Pickett and Brown Farm LLC 

Current Zoning: A-1 (Agricultural) 

Prepared by:  Ben Thurston, AICP - Baseline Corporation  

Approved by:  Vince Harris, AICP - Baseline Corporation  

Reviewed by:  Jeff Schreier, Town Administrator 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND & REQUEST 

Kris Pickett, on behalf of Brown Farm LLC, has submitted a request for approval of rezoning, PUD 

(Planned Unit Development), and subdivision plat on the property located at 17650 County Road 74.  

The property is approximately 173.5 acres and is currently zoned A-1 (Agricultural). 

 

The applicant proposes to rezone the subject property from A-1 (Agricultural) to PUD and requests 

approval of a PUD Plan and subdivision plat.  The Town of Eaton requires a two-step process for the 

review of PUDs and subdivisions.  The PUD Schematic Plan and Preliminary Plat is the first step and 

the Final Development Plan (FDP) and Final Plat will be the second step.  Both steps include public 

hearings before both the Planning Commission (PC) and Board of Trustees (BOT).  The rezoning 

request will be formally considered as part of the FDP and Final Plat. 

 

The proposed Preliminary (Schematic) PUD Plan envisions a neighborhood of mostly single-family 

detached residential and single-family attached residential (duplexes or townhomes).  Single-family 

density would be lowest on the western one-third of the site and higher on the eastern two-thirds.  The 

northern part of the property is proposed for a mix of multi-family residential and non-residential uses.  

Proposed community facilities and amenities include trails, open space, a school site and associated 

playground, and conversion of the existing barn into an event center with associated open space for 

community gatherings. 

 

The plan establishes a maximum of 845 dwelling units and a maximum of 147,568 square feet of non-

residential uses.  The proposed number of dwelling units equates to a gross density of 4.87 units per 

acre.  The property is divided into 21 Planning Areas and the current phasing plan contemplates four 

subdivision filings.  The single-family detached and attached housing amounts to about 117.5 acres of 

the development.  Maximum density for single-family residential is divided into three categories: 4, 5, 

and 6.5 units per acre.  The northern part of the site, which allows a mix of non-residential and multi-

family residential, amounts to about 16.7 acres.  The maximum density for multi-family residential is 18 

units per acre.  Please refer to the Preliminary PUD Narrative and Plan for comprehensive details of the 

proposed development. 
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Metropolitan District 

The developer is considering proposing a Metropolitan District that would be primarily for ongoing 

operations and maintenance for the Brown Farm development and community.  It would also serve the 

ongoing functions of a homeowner’s association. 

 

Town Boyd Lateral Irrigation Ditch 

The developer proposes to enclose the ditch and provide a trail and open space amenity for the length of 

the ditch on the property. 

 

Existing Oil and Gas Facility 

The developer is currently planning around an existing oil and gas facility located near the south 

property boundary.  However, the PUD shows how this area will be developed and integrated into the 

neighborhood when the facility is removed in the future. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Staff has been working with the applicant for the last 18-24 months on iterations of this application and 

changes have been previously incorporated and are reflected in the submitted documents.  Staff finds 

that the proposed Preliminary PUD Plan is in conformance with the Eaton Municipal Code or proposes 

modified standards that are appropriate for the proposed development.  More detailed findings are 

presented below. 

 

Open Space 

Section 7-3-7(1) states that a minimum of twenty-five percent (25%) of the total PUD area shall be 

devoted to open-air recreation and other useable open space, public or otherwise.  Based on the code 

definition of open space, which may include lawn areas, walkways, sitting areas, courtyards and outdoor 

recreation facilities, and landscaped areas, staff finds that the proposed PUD will exceed the 25% 

minimum.  Dedicated open space, including the open space portion of the school site, amounts to 

15.23% of the total land area.  The balance of open space to meet the 25% will consist of the private 

lawn areas of the single-family and multi-family residential, landscaped areas of non-residential 

development, landscaped areas in the community gathering space, and the landscaping adjacent to 

streets within public rights-of-way. 

 

Fencing 

The PUD includes a variety of fencing.  The developer is committing to install a painted concrete wall 

where homes back to Colorado Boulevard, Cheyenne Avenue, and future commercial and multi-family 

development sites on the north side.  Additionally, the PUD currently allows homeowners to choose 

between a 6-foot privacy fence or a 4-foot open rail fence.  Staff does not support allowing this choice 

on a lot-by-lot basis.  The fencing standard for any given block should be uniform to avoid conflicts and 

the awkward appearance throughout the community that would result from homeowners making 

different fencing choices.  Staff suggests making this a condition of approval. 

 

Lot Coverage 

Staff finds the proposed lot coverages to be excessive based on the typical definition of lot coverage to 

include only the portion of the site covered by a building.  We understand from the applicant that they 

proposed the lot coverage based on total impervious area (buildings plus impervious flatwork like drives 

and patios).  Staff plans to work with the applicant to prepare the FDP and fine tune the development 
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standards.  Regardless of terms and definitions, there is a need to establish a maximum building 

coverage to ensure that neighborhood character is preserved.  Staff suggests making this a condition of 

approval. 

 

Setbacks 

Staff finds the proposed minimum setbacks for commercial and multi-family development should be 

higher.  Staff proposes 20 feet in the front and 10 feet on the sides and rear for both and we suggest 

making this a condition of approval. 

 

Planning Commission Determinations 

Section 7-3-11 of the Eaton Code states that the Planning Commission shall determine the following 

before allowing the application to proceed to Final Development Plan: 

 

(1) There are special physical conditions or objectives of development which the proposal will satisfy to 

warrant a departure from the standard regulation requirements; 

 

Staff Finding:  The developer is proposing a variety of housing types, including single-family 

detached, single-family attached, and multi-family.  The plan also includes an allowance for non-

residential that is intended to serve the needs of the neighborhood and surrounding neighborhoods.  

Staff finds that a PUD is the best zoning option to carry out the developer’s objectives. 

 

(2) Resulting development will not be inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan objectives; 

 

Staff Finding:  The subject property is split between two land use categories in the Comprehensive 

Plan.  The eastern two-thirds of the property is within the Original Town Residential category with 

a maximum gross density of 6.5 units per acre.  The western one-third is within the New Town 

Residential category with a maximum gross density of 4.5 units per acre.  Staff finds the proposed 

densities generally conform to the Comprehensive Plan.  Furthermore, staff finds that the proposed 

PUD would implement many policies in the Comprehensive Plan, including the following housing 

policies: 

Policy 8.1.1 Create a mix of single-family detached homes, townhomes, condominiums, and 

apartments in the community 

Policy 8.1.3 Encourage higher density housing to locate closer to the Town’s core, thus taking 

advantage of its proximity to community facilities and services. 

Policy 8.2.1 Ensure that new residential development provides linkages to existing or planned 

neighborhoods, parks schools, community facilities, and existing or planned 

pedestrian corridors. 

Policy 8.2.3 Encourage a mix of uses, which will allow housing development to be located 

within reasonable walking distance to shopping, schools, and parks. 

Policy 8.2.4 Ensure that new residential development is compatible with adjacent land uses in 

terms of:  general use; building height, scale, and density; and, traffic, dust, and 

noise. 

 

(3) The area around the development can be planned to be in substantial harmony with the proposed 

PUD; 
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Staff Finding:  Adjacent land to the north, east, and west is developed.  Staff finds that the proposed 

PUD is in substantial harmony with existing adjacent development.  The land to the south is 

agricultural.  Staff finds that future development to the south can be planned in substantial harmony 

with the proposed PUD.  Cheyenne Avenue, along the eastern boundary of the PUD, already 

extends to the south.  The proposed PUD would construct Juniper Avenue so that it could be 

extended south to serve future development. 

 

(4) The adjacent and nearby developments will not be detrimentally affected by the proposed PUD; 

 

Staff Finding:  There is no aspect of the proposed PUD that would result in detrimental impacts to 

adjacent and nearby development.  The potential for site-specific impacts should be addressed in the 

review and approval of Final Plats and/or Site Development Plans. 

 

(5) The PUD can be completed within a reasonable period of time, which shall be determined prior to 

final approval of the PUD; 

 

Staff Finding:  Based on the current condition of the housing market in and around Eaton, staff 

finds that the PUD is able to be completed within a reasonable period of time.  However, non-

residential and multi-family uses in the PUD will likely take longer to fully build out. 

 

(6) Any proposed commercial or industrial development can be justified economically; 

 

Staff Finding:  The limited amount of commercial development proposed with this development 

can be economically justified.  However, it should be noted that commercial uses are expected to 

develop much more slowly than residential.  The proposed PUD ensures that some commercial 

opportunities will be preserved by establishing a minimum of 40% commercial for the land area in 

Planning Area 15. 

 

(7) The streets are adequate to support the anticipated traffic, and the development will not overload the 

streets outside the planned area; 

 

Staff Finding:  The proposed street network is able to support anticipated traffic and appropriate 

connections are made both through the development and to adjacent streets to ensure that the PUD 

will not overload existing streets. 

 

(8) Proposed utility and drainage facilities are adequate for population densities and type of 

development proposed; and 

 

Staff Finding:  The developer has submitted preliminary utility plans and reports for drainage, 

water, and non-potable water that demonstrate the adequacy of facilities to serve the proposed 

development. 

 

(9) The applicant has complied with the school site dedications or payments in lieu for school purposes 

as set forth in the intergovernmental agreement between the Weld County Reorganized School 

District RE-2 and the Town. 
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Staff Finding:  Eaton Schools has requested a school site and the proposed PUD designates a 10-

acre parcel near the center of the development to be dedicated.  Staff has informed the developer 

that, in the event that the school district decides to not construct a school on the site, the Town may 

want to acquire the site for a park.  In addition, staff will work with the developer on a plan for 

interim improvements to the site so that it serves as usable open space for residents prior to any 

future school development. 

 

Proposed Conditions 

Based on the analysis, staff offers the following potential conditions of approval for consideration by the 

Planning Commission: 

1. The developer shall work with staff to determine interim park improvements for the dedicated 

school site. 

2. Fencing standards shall be modified to ensure uniformity for each block in the development. 

3. The developer shall work with staff to establish reasonable building coverage maximums for all 

uses. 

4. Minimum setbacks for commercial and multi-family development shall be increased to 20 feet in 

the front and 10 feet on the sides and rear. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES WAS 

APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION ON MAY 6, 2021: 

 

Motion to Approve with Conditions 

The Brown Farm Final Development Plan and Final Plat shall resolve all comments included in the 

staff and agency comments and the following conditions recommended by the Planning Commission 

after conclusion of the public hearing on May 6, 2020. 

 

1. The Developer shall work with Town staff to: (a) determine interim park improvements for the 

dedicated school site; (b) establish reasonable building coverage maximums for all uses within 

the proposed development; and (c) establish reasonable setbacks and buffers in the northwest 

corner of the project site where non-residential and/or multi-family residential development will 

be adjacent to single-family homes in the Governor’s Ranch development; 

2. The Developer shall work with homeowners on the east side of Surrey Ridge in Governor’s 

Ranch to mitigate impacts between the two development projects; 

3. The fencing standards shall be modified to ensure uniformity for each block in the proposed 

development;  

4. The minimum setbacks for commercial and multi-family development shall be increased to 20 

feet in the front and 10 feet on the sides and rear; 

5. The Developer shall provide a “will serve” letter from Xcel Energy prior to, or concurrent with, 

the application for the PUD Final Development Plan; and 

6. If the Developer proposes to form a metropolitan district pursuant to Title 32 of the Colorado 

Revised Statutes, the Developer shall submit a proposed service plan prior to, or concurrent with, 

the application for a final plat for the first phase of the development. 
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Attachments: 

• Application Form 

• Staff and Agency Comments 

 

Application Materials Provided via Dropbox Link: 

• Preliminary PUD Narrative 

• Preliminary PUD Plan 

• Preliminary Plat 

• Preliminary Drainage Report 

• Preliminary Grading Plan 

• Preliminary Public Improvement Plans 

• Emergency Turnaround Exhibit 

• Hydraulic Report 

• Non-Potable Water Report 

• Town Comment Addressed Letter 

• Traffic Impact Study 

• Response to TIS Comments 

 



Town of Eaton Land Development Plan Submittal Requirements – 7/ /2019 

 
TOWN OF EATON 

LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
223 1ST Street, Eaton, CO 80615 ● (970) 454-3338 ● Fax (970) 454-3339 ● www.colorado.gov/townofeaton 

COMPLETE ALL BOXES 
Applicant Name: Applicant Address & Zip Code: 

Applicant Phone: Applicant Email: 

Property Owner Name: Property Owner  Address & Zip Code: 

Property Owner Phone: Property Owner Email: 

Project Name:    Project Description: 

Project Address/Location: Project Parcel Number: 

Subdivision/Lot/Block: Section/Township/Range: 

Existing Zoning: Proposed Zoning: 

Existing Use: Proposed Use: 

 
APPLICATION AGREEMENT: 

I, as the applicant, hereby certify that I believe to the best of my knowledge that all information supplied with this 
application is true and accurate and that consent of the property owner listed above, without which the requested 
action cannot lawfully be accomplished, has been granted. Permission is also hereby granted to the Town of Eaton 
staff and their consultants to physically enter upon and inspect the subject property and take photographs as 
necessary for preparation of the case. In addition, by signing this application I am agreeing that I am authorized to 
sign on behalf of the property owner, or business-owner, or applicant and commit and agree to signing a Developer 
Cost Reimbursement Agreement and deposit with the Town the sum of $__________ to be used to pay the Town’s 
expenses to review, evaluate and process the Application (“Deposit”), which funds may be used to pay the cost of 
third-party consultants plus fifteen percent (15%) of such actual costs for Town staff administrative costs and 
supplies.  
 
 
 
 
 
Applicant’s Signature ____________________________________________________     Date: ______________________   
 
 

Kris Pickett 1211 9th St., Greeley, CO 80631

970.590.6061 kris@jkpconsulting.co

Brown Farm LLC 6180 10th St., Greeley, CO 8063

970.539.0774 scott@foundationbuilders.com

Brown Farm PUD 160 ac PUD

S. of Collins, W. of Cheyenne 080501102002, 080501100029

NA 1/6N/66W

AG PUD

farmland Mixed Use

20,000



Town of Eaton – Town Administrator’s Office 
223 1st Street ● Eaton ● CO 80615 
(970) 454-3338 
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March 30, 2021 
 
 
 
Kris A. Pickett 
JKP Consulting LLC 
1937 15th Avenue 
Greeley, CO  80631 
 
 
RE: TE-19-09 
 Brown Farm Preliminary PUD and Plat 
 
 
Dear Kris, 
 
Below are comments from the Town of Eaton’s referral agencies who have reviewed the Preliminary PUD 
and Plat for Brown Farm.  Please provide a written response to all comments with your resubmittal.  
These comments should be addressed no later than the submittal of the Final PUD. 
 

AGENCY Eaton Administration & Public Works 
NAMES Jeff Schreier, Town Administrator 

Matt Reed, Public Works Director 

 Transportation 
1. All roads ought to be labelled “South” per previous Town naming conventions. Also, the 

developments south of Collins Street avoid the numbering convention for street names. 
Are other names of interest to the developer?  

2. Traffic Study should address dedicated turn lanes and accel/decel lanes into and out of 
the development. 

3. Traffic Study should assess the level of traffic that will impact the future light at Highway 
85 as shown in CDOT’s plans.  

4. Trail system should connect to Town Natural area on the north east side of the 
development. 

5. Should Benjamin Drive be built as a standard collector from current road to its future 
connection with Juniper (also a collector)?  

6. Staff would encourage discussion on having Colorado Parkway extend the full length of 
the development as a part of the 1st phase of development. 

 
Parks 
7. What is the short to medium term plan on the school site? The site should be utilized 

either by the Town or Recreation District for a playground and park in a way that flows 
with what the school would use it for in the future. This would ensure it is beneficial to the 
Town Residents in the nearer term. If the school ultimately does not develop this site, the 
Town or Recreation District ought to consider the full space for a park.  

 
Subdivision Filing Plan (page 5) 
8. Please clarify whether the community space will be part of phase 1 or phase 3. 
Community Gathering Space (page 6) 
9. If space is utilized for a brewery there will need to be additional data on the waste 

released to the sewer system.  
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 Non-Potable System 
10. To memorialize previous comments. Staff agrees the non-potable system is to be run by 

the HOA/Metro District with provisions that the Town can take ownership of the system 
in its sole discretion if it deems it necessary to protect the Town’s water supply.  

 
Boyd Lateral Irrigation Ditch 
11. Staff would like to investigate enclosing a small portion of the ditch along the North side 

of Collins to increase pedestrian connectivity.  
 
Utility Drawings 
12. Staff would like the fire hydrant on block 3 at lots 1&2 to maintain a straight line and be 

placed between Lot 1 of Block 2 and the adjacent Walkway. 
o We would like all fire hydrants to continue to the end of all cul-de-sacs in this 

manner to eliminate as many bends as possible. 
o Other areas this is the case include: Block 7 Lots 1&2,  

13. Less manholes on 2nd Avenue at lots 18 & 19 of block 5 
14. Make sure Manhole in Block 7 at Lots 11 & 10 is not in CG&S 
15. Please make sure sanitary manholes are not in CG&S in 4th and 5th Avenue on page 

C8.6 
16. Please eliminate 2 bends of water line in South 5th Street Cul-de-sac 
17. Manholes in Colorado Parkway appear to be in CG&S 
18. No fire hydrant in Colorado Parkway on page C8.7 
19. No waterline in Colorado Parkway east of 5th Avenue 
20. Can we eliminate Manholes in bubbles to just one per? 
21. Can storm line in Benjamin Drive east of South Juniper Avenue connect to 72” Storm 

manhole and eliminate 60” manhole in the intersection of Benjamin and Juniper 
o Too much going on in the intersection 

22. Place a fire hydrant at south end of South Juniper where water line ends for a blow off, 
can be used for needed fire hydrant on future build out 

Stub out on Sanitary Manhole in south end of South Juniper for future Expansion 

 

AGENCY Eaton Town Attorney 
NAME Avi Rocklin 

 1. Metro District.  I am available if you or your metro district counsel desire to discuss a 
metro district. 

2. Broadband Ordinance.  The Town Board recently adopted the attached ordinance that 
may apply to the proposed subdivision. 

 

AGENCY Eaton Planning – Baseline Corporation 
NAME Ben Thurston, AICP 

 1. The Town Board is aware that a Metropolitan District may be proposed for this project, 
but they have not provided staff direction on whether or not they will be inclined to 
approve it.  Please note that the Town Board may look more favorably on a Metropolitan 
District that is limited to operations and maintenance only (as well as serving the 
ongoing functions of an HOA) as opposed to a district that also is used to finance capital 
improvements. 

2. If the school district does not proceed with constructing a school on the dedicated site, it 
will be Town’s intention to develop the site as a public park.  Please adjust the Master 
Development Summary Table accordingly. 

3. In the Master Development Summary Table, PA-2, PA-14, PA-5, PA-12, PA-18, and 
PA-9 provide for a maximum number of dwelling units that exceeds the maximum 
density established in the same table.  Please make any necessary adjustments so that 
there is consistency between the proposed standards. 



Mr. Kris A. Pickett 
March 30, 2021 

TE-19-09 Brown Farm Preliminary PUD and Plat  3 
 

4. In the Master Development Summary Table, PA-15 provides for a maximum number of 
dwelling units that is well below the maximum density.  A correction is not required but 
may be desired by the applicant. 

5. The open space documented in the Master Development Summary Table is not 
consistent with the open space in the Planning Area Summary Table.  I understand why 
there is a discrepancy, but a note should be added clarifying that the Planning Area 
Summary Table establishes the minimum required open space.  The Parks & Open 
Space Summary Table is not necessary and should be deleted to avoid any confusion. 

6. Staff does not support the proposed homeowner-installed fencing options.  Giving 
homeowners the option of either a 6-foot privacy fence or a 4-foot rail fence will result in 
awkward transitions and the possibility of privacy fencing being installed by one 
homeowner immediately adjacent to rail fencing that was installed by a neighbor.  It’s 
also unclear if homeowners have the option of no fencing.  If you want to provide 
variety, you might consider choosing one or the other depending on the Planning Area 
or block. 

7. Staff does not support the proposed commercial standards.  Reasonable minimum 
setbacks should be established.  I suggest 20 feet in front and 10 feet on sides and rear.  
Given that future commercial development will almost certainly be limited to one or two 
stories, it seems that regulating both a minimum lot coverage and a maximum FAR is 
not needed.  If you decide to keep the maximum lot coverage, it should be reduced to 
something more feasible (I suggest 40%) considering parking, setbacks, and 
landscaping requirements. 

8. For the residential standards, I suggest separate standards for single-family detached, 
single-family attached, and multifamily in order to avoid confusion. 

9. In the residential standards, note [1] should be amended to clarify that front-facing 
garage doors shall meet the 20-foot minimum setback. 

10. In the residential standards, staff does not support the proposed maximum lot coverage.  
For single-family detached lots, a maximum of 60% should be adequate.  For single-
family attached, the proposed 80% is probably needed depending on the extent of each 
lot.  For multi-family, it should be reduced to something more feasible (I suggest 50%) 
considering parking, setbacks, and landscaping requirements. 

11. In the residential standards, it seems as though the “Maximum Percent Garage is 
Garage Door” should read “Maximum Percent of Garage Door on the Front Facade.” 

12. The diagram labeled “3+ Attached Unit Typical Lot Template” is not clear to me.  Given 
the number of potential layouts for attached housing, I think this diagram could be 
deleted. 

13. The Standard Local Street section on sheet 10 does not match the Standard Local 
Street section on sheet 11.  Staff supports the 5-foot sidewalks for local streets. 

 
AGENCY Eaton Engineering – Northern Engineering 
NAME Brad Curtis, PE, CPM, LEED AP 

 See attached letter dated March 11, 2021 and attached Preliminary Plat redlines 

 

AGENCY Eaton Fire Protection District 
NAME Thea Lucht, Fire Inspector 

 Fire-Flow Requirements for Buildings 
1. The minimum fire-flow requirements for one- and two-family dwellings under 3,600 

square feet shall be 1,000gpm.  Fire-flow for over 3,600 square feet is based on the 
Table B105.1 of the International Fire Code (IFC).  

2. The minimum fire flow and flow duration for buildings other than one- and two-family 
dwellings shall be based on Table B105.1 of the IFC. A reduction in required fire flow of 
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up to 50 percent, is allowed when the building is provided with an approved automatic 
sprinkler system installed in accordance with Chapter 903 of the IFC.  

 
Fire Apparatus Access Roads 
3. Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every facility, building or 

portion of a building. The fire apparatus access road shall extend to 150 feet of all 
portions of the facility.  

4. Fire access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet.  All roads 
shall have a minimum roadway width of 26 feet. 

5. Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with width 
and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table D103.4. Cul-de-sacs shall also 
follow Table D103.4 

 
EFPD hydrant adopted amendments  
6. Multi-Family Residential: Hydrants shall be 200’ from structures and spacing 400’ in the 

city limits.  
7. Commercial and Industrial: Hydrants shall be 150’ from structures and spacing of 300’. 
8. Residential: Fire hydrants shall be no greater than 600’ apart; with no structure greater 

than 300’ from hydrant (600/300). 
9. Low Density Residential: An individual analysis will be conducted for each subdivision 

where lots within the subdivision are equal or greater than 2 acres. Low Density 
Residential shall comply with residential unless the District approves an alternative. 
Alternatives shall be based upon the individual analysis and the proposal submitted by 
the developer. Cisterns, dry hydrants and open water sources are not acceptable 
alternatives.  

10. Hydrants shall not be more than 10 feet from an approved fire access or roadway.  
11. Placement of hydrants in dead end streets shall be based upon the distance of the street 

from the intersection to the end of the street.  
12. Hydrants shall be visible and accessible for fire fighters without difficulty. Vegetation and 

landscaping shall not conceal the hydrant.  
13. Fire hydrants shall be equipped with an upper standpipe section with a nominal height 

equal to the Mueller Centurion. Fire hydrants shall be dry barrel. Fire hydrants shall have 
two 2 ½ “ports and one 4 ½” port. All threads shall be National Standard Thread, (NST). 
Fire hydrants shall operate by opening in a counter-clockwise direction and closing in a 
clockwise direction. The hydrant shall have the standard five-sided nut on the port caps 
and the operating stem. The hydrant shall be installed with the 4 1/2” port facing the 
roadway with a height no less than 14” from grade.  

14. International Fire Code states a 3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the 
circumference of the fire hydrants. If subject to impact by vehicles, impact protection is 
required. 

 
15. EFPD current code adoption is the 2003 Edition of the IFC however, this year we 

will be taking the steps of adopting the 2018 Edition of the IFC. 

 

AGENCY Eaton Building – ProCode, Inc. 
NAME Jonathan Gesick, CBO 

 No new comments 

 

AGENCY Eaton School District RE-2 
NAME  

 No new comments 
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AGENCY Weld County Planning 
NAME  

 No new comments 

 
Please note that these responses are based on the information provided with the submittal, and does not 
include all comments that will be given when a Final PUD application is received. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 303-202-5010 x220 or ben.thurston@baselinecorp.com. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
 
Ben Thurston, AICP, Planning Director 
On behalf of the Town of Eaton 
Baseline Corporation 
112 N. Rubey Drive, Suite 210 
Golden, CO  80403 
 
 
c: Jeff Schreier, Town Administrator 
 Vince Harris, Baseline Principal 
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